



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WP227 No. 853 of 2025

M/S Ubv Infrastructure Limited & Ors. Versus Sundaram Finance Limited & Anr.

27/01/2026	Shri Hemant Gupta and Shri Shakti Kumar Tiwari, Advocates for the petitioners. Shri Sunil Kumar Otwani, Senior Advocate assisted by Ms. Anamika Singh, Advocate for the respondent No.1. Vide an award dated 16/12/2022, sole arbitrator awarded sum of Rs.1,23,58,226.74Ps. in favour of respondent No.1 which was put to execution by the respondent No.1 before the Commercial Court, Raipur. In execution so filed by the respondent No.1, an order for sending the petitioners to Civil Prison was passed on 31/07/2025 which is subject to challenge before this Court in this writ petition. On last date of hearing, the two cheques each of Rs.12,50,000/- dated 10/01/2026 was handed over to learned counsel for the respondent No.1. Learned counsel for the respondent No.1 submits that the cheques so given have been encashed and the amount has been credited in the account of respondent No.1 Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that as the petitioners is having financial crutch, the rest of the amount could not be paid by the petitioners in one go. However, in order to show his bonafide to comply with the award so passed, the petitioners
-------------------	---

	undertake to pay Rs. 25,00,000/- to the respondent No.1 on or before 10th March, 2026. Therefore, this case may be listed after 10th of March, 2026 continuing the interim order passed by this Court. Learned counsel for the respondent No.1 submits that the huge amount is still to be recovered from the petitioners and the financial difficulty faced by the petitioners cannot be a ground to deny the legitimate claim of the respondent No.1. Heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the documents appended in the record. Be that as it may, let this matter be listed on 11th March, 2026. It is expected that an amount of Rs.25,00,000/- offered by the petitioners shall be paid to the respondent No. 1 on or before 10th March, 2026. Interim order, shall continue till next date of hearing. It is made clear that, if the amount is not paid by that time, the interim order dated 08/01/2026 shall deem to be vacated. Sd/- (Sachin Singh Rajput) Judge
--	--